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IN THE MATTER OF Section 78 of the Ontario Energy 
Board Act, 1998, S. O. 1998, c.15, Schedule B; 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF a review of an application filed by 
Hydro One Networks Inc. under Section 78 of the Ontario 
Energy Board Act, 1998, seeking changes to the Uniform 
Provincial Transmission Rates; 
 
AND IN THE MATTER OF Rules 42, 44.01 and 45.01 of the 
Ontario Energy Board’s Rules of Practice and Procedure. 
 

 

PROCEDURAL ORDER NO. 2 
 
The Board received a Notice of Motion dated January 5, 2010 from Hydro One 
Networks Inc. (“Hydro One”) for a motion to review aspects of the Board’s December 
16, 2009 decision in the EB-2008-0272 proceeding, which approved transmission rates 
for 2010 (“the Decision”).  The Board has assigned file number EB 2010-0003 to this 
motion.   
 
The motion seeks an order varying the return on equity to be used by Hydro One to 
calculate its transmission revenue requirement from 8.39%, which appears in the 
Decision, to 9.75%, the value which accords with the Report of the Board on the Cost of 
Capital for Ontario’s Regulated Utilities (EB-2009-0084).  In addition, the motion seeks 
to vary the short term debt rate to be used by Hydro One to calculate its 2010 revenue 
requirement, from 0.55% which appears in the Decision to 1.93%, the value in the Cost 
of Capital Report.  
 
The Board issued Procedural Order No. 1 in this matter, making provision for the receipt 
of written submissions on the motion, and for oral submissions on the motion to be 
heard on February 22, 2010.  Procedural Order No. 1 also contained a declaration that 
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the rates that are the subject of the motion are to be considered interim as at January 
15, 2010, pending the outcome of the motion. 
 
Due to scheduling conflicts, the date for the receipt of oral submissions must be 
changed to Thursday February 25, 2010. 
 
 
THE BOARD THEREFORE ORDERS THAT: 
 

1. Oral submissions on the motion from Hydro One dated January 5, 2010 will be 
heard by the Board on Thursday February 25, 2010.  The hearing will 
commence at 9:30 am in the Board’s Hearing Room at 2300 Yonge Street, 
Toronto, on the 25th floor.  Dates for the receipt of written submissions on the 
motion are unchanged. 
 

 
DATED in Toronto, January 21, 2010 
 
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD 
 
 
Original signed by 
 
Kirsten Walli 
Board Secretary 
 
cc: Anne-Marie Reilly, Hydro One Networks Inc. 

D. H. Rogers, Rogers Partners LLP 
Intervenors in EB-2008-0272
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TO NOTICE OF HEARING AND PROCEDURAL ORDER NO. 2 
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Rep. and Address for Service APPLICANT 

Hydro One Networks Inc. Anne-Marie Reilly 

Hydro One Networks Inc.
185 Clegg Road
Markham, ON  L6G 1B7

Tel: 416-345-6482
Fax: 888-625-4401
regulatory@hydroone.com

   

 
APPLICANT COUNSEL 

Donald Rogers, Q.C. 
Rogers Partners LLP
181 University Avenue
Suite 1900
P.O. Box 97
Toronto  ON  M5H 3M7
Tel: 416-594-4500
Fax: 416-594-9100
don.rogers@rogerspartners.com

INTERVENORS Rep. and Address for Service 
AMPCO Adam White 

President
Association of Major Power Consumers In Ontario
372 Bay Street
Suite 1702
Toronto  ON  M5H 2W9
Tel: 416-260-0225
Fax: 416-260-0442
awhite@ampco.org

mailto:regulatory@hydroone.com
mailto:don.rogers@rogerspartners.com
mailto:awhite@ampco.org
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AMPCO Shelley Grice 
Consultant
AITIA Analytics Inc.
372 Bay Street
Suite 1702
Toronto  ON  M5H 2W9
Tel: 647-880-9942
Fax: 416-260-0442
shelley.grice@rogers.com

Wayne Clark 
Consultant
SanZoe Consulting Inc.
25 Priest Avenue
Minesing  ON  LOL 1YO
Tel: 705-728-3284
Fax: 705-721-0974
c.w.clark@sympatico.ca

Association of Power 
Producers of Ontario 

Jake Brooks 

Executive Director
Association of Power Producers of Ontario 
25 Adelaide St. East  Suite 1602
Toronto  ON  M5C 3A1
Tel: 416-322-6549
Fax: 416-481-5785
Jake.Brooks@appro.org

BOMA Greater Toronto Chuck Stradling 
Executive VP
BOMA Greater Toronto
20 Queen Street W.
Suite 2012
Toronto  ON  M5H 3R3
Tel: 416-596-8065  Ext: 24
Fax: 416-596-1085
cstradling@bomatoronto.org

mailto:shelley.grice@rogers.com
mailto:c.w.clark@sympatico.ca
mailto:Jake.Brooks@appro.org
mailto:cstradling@bomatoronto.org
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BOMA Greater Toronto Randy Aiken 
Aiken & Associates
578 McNaugton Ave. W.
Chatham  ON  N7L 4J6
Tel: 519-351-8624
Fax: 519-351-4331
raiken@xcelco.on.ca

Canadian Manufacturers & 
Exporters 

Paul Clipsham 

Director of Policy, Ontario Division 
Canadian Manufacturers & Exporters 
6725 Airport Rd.
Suite 200
Mississauga  ON  L4V 1V2
Tel: 905-672-3466  Ext: 3236
Fax: 905-672-1764
paul.clipsham@cme-mec.ca

Peter Thompson 
Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
100 Queen St.
 Suite 1100
Ottawa  ON  K1P 1J9
Tel: 613-787-3528
Fax: 613-230-8842
pthompson@blgcanada.com

Vincent DeRose 
Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
100 Queen St.
Suite 1100
Ottawa  ON  K1P 1J9
Tel: 613-787-3589
Fax: 613-230-8842
vderose@blgcanada.com

mailto:raiken@xcelco.on.ca
mailto:paul.clipsham@cme-mec.ca
mailto:pthompson@blgcanada.com
mailto:vderose@blgcanada.com
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Consumers Council of Canada Julie Girvan 

Consultant
Consumers Council of Canada
2 Penrose Road
Toronto  ON  M4S 1P1
Tel: 416-322-7936
Fax: 416-322-9703
jgirvan@ca.inter.net

Robert B. Warren 
WeirFoulds LLP
The Exchange Tower
Suite 1600, P.O. Box 480
130 King Street West
Toronto  ON  M5X 1J5
Tel: 416-947-5075
Fax: 416-365-1876
rwarren@weirfoulds.com

Electricity Distributors 
Association (EDA) 

Dev Pasumarty 

Financial Policy Analyst
Electricity Distributors Association (EDA) 
3700 Steeles Ave. West
Suite 1100
Vaughan  on  L4L 8K8
Tel: 905-265-5321
Fax: 905-265-5301
dpasumarty@eda-on.ca

mailto:jgirvan@ca.inter.net
mailto:rwarren@weirfoulds.com
mailto:dpasumarty@eda-on.ca
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Energy Probe David MacIntosh 
Consultant
Energy Probe
225 Brunswick Avenue
Toronto  ON  M5S 2M6
Tel: 416-964-9223  Ext: 235
Fax: 416-964-8239
DavidMacIntosh@nextcity.com

Peter Faye 
Counsel
Independant Participants - General Public 
42 Eastwood Crescent
Markham  ON  L3P 5Z7
Tel: 905-294-2013
Fax: Not Provided
pfaye@rogers.com

Five Nations Energy Inc. Joe Gaboury 
Chief Executive Officer
Five Nations Energy Inc.
70-C Mount Joy St. N.
Suite 421
Timmins  ON  P4N 4V7
Tel: 705-268-0056
Fax: 705-266-4433
joe.gaboury@fivenations.ca

Richard King 
Ogilvy Renault LLP
Suite 3800, P.O. Box 84
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower
200 Bay St.
Toronto  ON  M5J 2Z4
Tel: 416-216-2311
Fax: 416-216-3930
rking@ogilvyrenault.com

mailto:DavidMacIntosh@nextcity.com
mailto:pfaye@rogers.com
mailto:joe.gaboury@fivenations.ca
mailto:rking@ogilvyrenault.com
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Great Lakes Power 
Transmission Inc. on behalf of 
Great Lakes Power 
Transmission LP 

Charles Keizer 

Torys LLP
79 Wellington St. W.
Suite 3000, Maritime Life Tower
P.O. Box 270, Toronto Dominion Centre 
Toronto  ON  M5K 1N2
Tel: 416-865-7323
Fax: 416-865-7380
ckeizer@torys.com

Andy McPhee 
Vice President and General Manager 
Great Lakes Power Limited
2 Sackville Road
Sault Ste. Marie  ON  P6B 6J6
Tel: 705-941-5661
Fax: 705-941-5600
amcphee@glp.ca

Hydro Ottawa Limited Jane Scott 
Hydro Ottawa Limited
3025 Albion Road N., P.o. Box 8700 
Ottawa  ON  K1G 3S4
Tel: 613-738-5499  Ext: 7499
Fax: Not Provided
janescott@hydroottawa.com

mailto:ckeizer@torys.com
mailto:amcphee@glp.ca
mailto:janescott@hydroottawa.com
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Independent Electricity 
System Operator (IESO) 

Carl Burrell 

Senior Analyst, Regulatory Affairs 
Independent Electricity System Operator (IESO)
655 Bay Street
Suite 410
Toronto  ON  M5G 2K4
Tel: 416-506-2858
Fax: 905-506-2847
carl.burrell@ieso.ca

Patrick Duffy 
Stikeman Elliott LLP
5300 Commerce Court W.
199 Bay St. P.O. Box 85
Toronto  ON  M5L 1B9
Tel: 416-869-5257
Fax: 416-440-7608
pduffy@stikeman.com

London Property Management 
Association 

Randy Aiken 

Aiken & Associates
578 McNaugton Ave. W.
Chatham  ON  N7L 4J6
Tel: 519-351-8624
Fax: 519-351-4331
raiken@xcelco.on.ca

Ogilvy Renault LLP Kelly Friedman 
Ogilvy Renault LLP
200 Bay Street  Suite 3800  Royal Bank P 
Toronto  ON  M5J 2Z4
Tel: 416-216-4000
Fax: 416-216-3930
kfriedman@ogilvyrenault.com

mailto:carl.burrell@ieso.ca
mailto:pduffy@stikeman.com
mailto:raiken@xcelco.on.ca
mailto:kfriedman@ogilvyrenault.com
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Ontario Power Authority Miriam Heinz 
Regulatory Coordinator, Corporate Affairs/Legal
Ontario Power Authority
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 1600 
Toronto  ON  M5H 1T1
Tel: 416-967-7474
Fax: 416-967-1947
Miriam.Heinz@powerauthority.on.ca

Ontario Power Generation Inc. Tony Petrella 

Senior Advisor, Regulatory Affairs 
Ontario Power Generation Inc.
700 University Avenue, H18-d1
Toronto  ON  M5G 1X6
Tel: 416-592-3036
Fax: 416-592-8519
tony.petrella@opg.com

Pollution Probe Foundation Basil Alexander 
Klippensteins, Barristers & Solicitors 
160 John St. Suite 300
Toronto  ON  M5V 2E5
Tel: 416-598-0288
Fax: 416-598-9520
basil.alexander@klippensteins.ca

Jack Gibbons 
Public Interest Economics
625 Church St. Suite 402
Toronto  ON  M4Y 2G1
Tel: 416-926-1907  Ext: 240
Fax: 416-926-1601
jgibbons@pollutionprobe.org

mailto:Miriam.Heinz@powerauthority.on.ca
mailto:tony.petrella@opg.com
mailto:basil.alexander@klippensteins.ca
mailto:jgibbons@pollutionprobe.org
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Pollution Probe Foundation Murray Klippenstien 
Klippensteins, Barristers & Solicitors 
160 John St. Suite 300
Toronto  ON  M5V 2E5
Tel: 416-598-0288
Fax: 416-598-9520
murray.klippenstein@klippensteins.ca

Power Workers' Union Bayu Kidane 
Elenchus Research Associates (ERA) 
34 King Street East
Suite 610
Toronto  ON  M5C 2X8
Tel: 416-348-0666
Fax: 416-348-9930
bkidane@era-inc.ca

John Sprackett 
Staff Officer, President's Office
Power Workers' Union
244 Eglinton Avenue E.
Toronto  ON  M4P 1K4
Tel: 416-322-4787
Fax: 416-481-7914
spracket@pwu.ca

Judy Kwik 
Senior Consultant
Elenchus Research Associates (ERA) 
34 King Street E. Suite 610
Toronto  ON  M5C 2X8
Tel: 416-348-8777
Fax: 416-348-9930
jkwik@era-inc.ca

mailto:murray.klippenstein@klippensteins.ca
mailto:bkidane@era-inc.ca
mailto:spracket@pwu.ca
mailto:jkwik@era-inc.ca
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Power Workers' Union Richard Stephenson 
Counsel
Paliare Roland Rosenburg Rothstein LLP 
250 University Av. Suite 510
Toronto  ON  M5H 3E5
Tel: 416-646-4325
Fax: 416-646-4335
richard.stephenson@paliareroland.com

PowerStream Inc. Sarah Griffiths 
Manager, Regulatory Affairs
PowerStream Inc.
161 Cityview Boulevard
Vaughan  ON  L4H 0A9
Tel: 905-532-4527
Fax: 905-532-4404
sarah.griffiths@powerstream.ca

School Energy Coalition Bob Williams 
Coordinator
School Energy Coalition
439 University Ave. 18th Floor
Toronto  ON  M5G 1Y8
Tel: 416-340-2540
Fax: 416-340-7571
bwilliams@opsba.org

Jay Shepherd 
Jay Shepherd Professional Corporation 
120 Eglinton Avenue East
Suite 500
Toronto  ON  M4P 1E2
Tel: 416-804-2767
Fax: 416-214-5424
jay.shepherd@canadianenergylawyers.com

mailto:richard.stephenson@paliareroland.com
mailto:sarah.griffiths@powerstream.ca
mailto:bwilliams@opsba.org
mailto:jay.shepherd@canadianenergylawyers.com
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School Energy Coalition John De Vellis 
Shibley Righton LLP
250 University Ave.
Suite 700
Toronto  ON  M5H 3E5
Tel: 416-214-5232
Fax: 416-214-5432
john.devellis@shibleyrighton.com

Rachel Chen 
Principal Consultant
Institutional Energy Analysis Inc.
250 University Ave. Suite 700
Toronto  ON  M5H 3E5
Tel: 416-214-5298
Fax: 416-214-5498
rachel.chen@ieai.ca

Shell Energy North America 
(Canada) Inc. 

Paul Kerr 

Manager, Market Affairs
Shell Energy North America (Canada) Inc. 
90 Sheppard Ave E.
Suite 600
Toronto  ON  M2N 6Y2
Tel: 416-227-7312
Fax: 416-227-7342
paul.kerr@shell.com

The Society of Energy 
Professionals 

Jeff Andrew 

Cavalluzzo, Hayes, Shilton, McIntyre, Cornish 
474 Bathurst Street, Suite 300
Toronto  ON  M5T 2S6
Tel: 416-964-5507
Fax: 416-964-5895
jandrew@cavalluzzo.com

mailto:john.devellis@shibleyrighton.com
mailto:rachel.chen@ieai.ca
mailto:paul.kerr@shell.com
mailto:jandrew@cavalluzzo.com
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The Society of Energy 
Professionals 

Jim Hayes 

Cavalluzzo, Hayes, Shilton, McIntyre, Cornish 
474 Bathurst Street
Suite 300
Toronto  ON  M5T 2S6
Tel: 416-964-5505
Fax: 416-964-5895
jhayes@cavalluzzo.com

Jo-Anne Pickel 
Cavalluzzo, Hayes, Shilton, McIntyre, Cornish 
474 Bathurst Street
Suite 300
Toronto  ON  M5T 2S6
Tel: 416-964-1115
Fax: Not Provided
jpickel@cavalluzzo.com

Richard Long 
The Society of Energy Professionals 
425 Bloor St. East, Suite 300
Toronto  ON  M4W 3R4
Tel: 416-979-2709
Fax: 416-979-5794
longr@society.on.ca

Toronto Hydro-Electric 
System Limited 

Colin McLorg 

Manager, Regulatory Affairs
Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited 
14 Carlton Street
Toronto  ON  M5B 1K5
Tel: 416-542-2513
Fax: 416-542-2776
regulatoryaffairs@torontohydro.com

mailto:jhayes@cavalluzzo.com
mailto:jpickel@cavalluzzo.com
mailto:longr@society.on.ca
mailto:regulatoryaffairs@torontohydro.com
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Union Gas Limited Patrick McMahon 
Manager, Regulatory Research and Records 
Union Gas Limited

 

50 Keil Drive North
Chatham  ON  N7M 5M1
Tel: 519-436-5325
Fax: 519-436-4641
pmcmahon@uniongas.com

Vulnerable Energy Consumers 
Coalition (VECC) 

Michael Buonaguro 

Public Interest Advocacy Centre
34 King St. E. Suite 1102
Toronto  ON  M5C 2X8
Tel: 416-348-0814
Fax: 416-348-0641
mbuonaguro@piac.ca

mailto:pmcmahon@uniongas.com
mailto:mbuonaguro@piac.ca
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